Town of Mineral Springs Town Hall 3510 S. Potter Road Town Council Special Meeting May 14, 2016 ~ 11:00 AM

Minutes

The Town Council of the Town of Mineral Springs, North Carolina, met in Special Session at the Mineral Springs Downtown Park, Mineral Springs, North Carolina, at 11:00 a.m. on Saturday, May 14, 2016.

- **Present:** Mayor Frederick Becker III, Mayor Pro Tem Peggy Neill, Councilwoman Valerie Coffey, Councilwoman Janet Critz Councilwoman Lundeen Cureton, Councilwoman Bettylyn Krafft, Town Clerk/Zoning Administrator Vicky Brooks and Deputy Town Clerk/Tax Collector Janet Ridings.
- **Absent:** Councilman Jerry Countryman.

Visitors: None.

With a quorum present Mayor Frederick Becker called the Special Town Council Meeting of May 14, 2016 to order at 11:00 a.m.

1. <u>Opening</u>

• Mayor Becker welcomed everyone to the special meeting of the Mineral Springs Town Council.

2. <u>Downtown Park Grand Opening / Ribbon Cutting Ceremony</u>

• Mayor Becker and the Mineral Springs Town Council participated in cutting the ribbon for the Downtown Park Grand Opening.

3. <u>Adjournment</u>

• **Councilwoman Critz** made a **motion** to adjourn the meeting and **Councilwoman Kraft** seconded. The motion passed unanimously as follows:

Ayes: Coffey, Critz, Cureton, Krafft and Neill Nays: None

• The meeting was adjourned at 11:02 a.m.

Respectfully submitted by:

Vicky A. Brooks, CMC, NCCMC, Town Clerk